Authority: Item 5.4(b) (FCS20037)

CM: May 20, 2020 Ward: City Wide

Bill No. 099

## CITY OF HAMILTON

**BY-LAW NO. 20-**

To Authorize the Signing of an Agreement between the City of Hamilton and the Ministry of Transportation Related to Funding Provided Under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it advisable to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation related to funding provided by the Province of Ontario to the Municipality under the Dedicated Gas Tax Funds for Public Transportation Program;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- The Mayor and General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services, are authorized and directed to sign the Letter of Agreement between the City of Hamilton and Her Majesty the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Transportation which is attached as Schedule "A" and forms part of this By-law.
- This By-law may be cited for all purposes as the 2019 / 2020 City of Hamilton / Ministry of Transportation Gas Tax Funding Agreement By-law.
- 3. This By-law is deemed to have come into force on May 20, 2020.

<b>PASSED</b> this 20 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2020.		
F. Eisenberger	A. Holland	
Mayor	City Clerk	